# OP \$540.00 304096

ETAS ID: TM379568

#### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Release of Security Interest

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Agent		03/31/2016	Association: UNITED STATES

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	PRESSTEK, LLC (formerly Presstek, Inc.)		
Street Address:	55 Executive Drive		
City:	Hudson		
State/Country:	NEW HAMPSHIRE		
Postal Code:	03051		
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE		

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 21**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3040968	A SMARTER WAY TO PRINT
Registration Number:	2513380	ANTHEM
Registration Number:	3546443	AURORA
Registration Number:	3549542	AURORA PRO
Registration Number:	1711005	DI
Registration Number:	3737770	DI-DRY
Registration Number:	2598692	DIMENSION
Registration Number:	3737786	DIRECTPROOF
Registration Number:	3326183	FACET
Registration Number:	3103652	MOMENTUM
Registration Number:	1819689	PEARL
Registration Number:	2351848	PEARLDRY
Registration Number:	1701282	PRESSTEK
Registration Number:	2429577	PRESSTEK DI
Registration Number:	2589329	PROFIRE
Registration Number:	2981039	PROFIRE EXCEL
Registration Number:	3283487	SUREFIRE
Registration Number:	3751616	LATITUDE
Registration Number:	3751617	PATHWAY
		TRADEMARK

900360000 REEL: 005766 FRAME: 0164

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	77707404	AEON
Serial Number:	77707396	ARROW

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Email:** michael.barys@thomsonreuters.com

Correspondent Name: John Salvage

Address Line 1: 4400 Easton Commons Way Suite 125

Address Line 2: CT Corporation

Address Line 4: Columbus, OHIO 43219

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	John Salvage
SIGNATURE:	/Michael Barys/
DATE SIGNED:	04/06/2016

#### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=Trademark Release of Security Interest#page1.tif source=Trademark Release of Security Interest#page2.tif source=Trademark Release of Security Interest#page3.tif source=Trademark Release of Security Interest#page4.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 005766 FRAME: 0165

## RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET TRADEMARKS ONLY

To the Director of the U. S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please	se record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.	
Name of conveying party(ies):  PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Agent	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)  Additional names, addresses, or citizenship attached?  No	
☐ Individual(s)	Name: PRESSTEK, LLC (formerly Presstek, Inc.)  Street Address: 55 Executive Drive  City: Hudson	
Corporation- State:Other	State: New Hampshire  Country:USA Zip: 03051	
Citizenship (see guidelines) United States  Additional names of conveying parties attached? Yes X No	Individual(s) Citizenship	
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):  Execution Date(s) March 31, 2016	Partnership Citizenship Limited Partnership Citizenship Corporation Citizenship	
	K Other LLC Citizenship Delaware  If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: Yes No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment)	
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s) and A. Trademark Application No.(s)	d identification or description of the Trademark.  B. Trademark Registration No.(s)  See Schedule A attached hereto.	
See Schedule A attached hereto.  C. Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filing	Additional sheet(s) attached? 😿 Yes 🔲 No Date if Application or Registration Number is unknown):	
5. Name & address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name: John Salvage	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:	
Street Address: 4400 Easton Commons Way Suite 125	7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$  Authorized to be charged to deposit account  Enclosed	
City: Columbus State: OH Zip: 43219	8. Payment Information:	
Phone Number: 614-280-3568  Docket Number:	Deposit Account Number	
9. Signature:  Signature  Leslie Kirsner  Name of Person Signing	April 5, 2016  Date  Total number of pages including cover 4 sheet, attachments, and document:	

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Branch, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1460

TRADEMARK REEL: 005766 FRAME: 0166

### NOTICE OF RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

March 31, 2016

WHEREAS, pursuant to (i) that certain Trademark Collateral Security Agreement dated March 5, 2010, by and among PRESSTEK, LLC (formerly Presstek, Inc.; "Borrower") and PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION ("Agent"), and (ii) that certain Confirmatory Grant of Trademark Security Interest dated March 5, 2010, and recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on March 26, 2010, at Reel 004174, Frame 0887, made by Borrower in favor of Agent for its benefit and the ratable benefit of various other financial institutions (collectively with PNC, "Lenders"), Borrower assigned to and granted to Agent and Lenders a security interest in all right, title and interest of Borrower in and to the trademark registrations and applications listed on Schedule A hereto; and

WHEREAS, Agent and Lenders wish to provide a document suitable for recording in the United States Patent and Trademark Office the release, relinquishment and discharge of its security interest in the trademark registrations and applications listed on <u>Schedule A</u> hereto;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of and in exchange for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and legal sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Agent and Lenders did and hereby do relinquish, release and discharge their security interest in the trademark registrations and applications listed on Schedule A hereto.

[Signature Page Follows]

447375/132-5972299.2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Notice of Release of Security Interest in Trademarks to be duly executed as of date first written above.

PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Agent

Name:

Title:

gen arm

I wanted man again

#### SCHEDULE A TO NOTICE OF RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

#### 1. Registered Trademarks

APPLICATION		ISSUE OR	
OR PATENT	COUNTRY	FILING DATE	MARK
NO.			
3,040,968	United States	January 10, 2006	A SMARTER WAY TO
			PRINT
2,513,380	United States	November 27, 2001	ANTHEM
3,546,443	United States	December 16, 2008	AURORA
3,549,542	United States	December 23, 2008	AURORA PRO
1,711,005	United States	September 1, 1992	DI
3,737,770	United States	January 12, 2010	DI-DRY
2,598,692	United States	July 23, 2002	DIMENSION
3,737,786	United States	January 12, 2010	DIRECTPROOF
3,326,183	United States	October 30, 2007	FACET
3,103,652	United States	June 13, 2006	MOMENTUM
1,819,689	United States	February 8, 1994	PEARL
2,351,848	United States	May 23, 2000	PEARLDRY
1,701,282	United States	July 21, 1992	PRESSTEK
2,429,577	United States	February 20, 2001	PRESSTEK DI W/CIRCLE
			DESIGN
2,589,329	United States	July 2, 2002	PROFIRE
2,981,039	United States	August 2, 2005	PROFIRE EXCEL
3,283,487	United States	August 21, 2007	SUREFIRE
3,751616	United States	February 23, 2010	LATITUDE
3,751,617	United States	February 23, 2010	PATHWAY

#### 2. <u>Pending Trademarks</u>

RECORDED: 04/06/2016

APPLICATION	COUNTRY	FILING DATE	MARK	
NO.				
77/707,404	United States	April 6, 2009	AEON	
77/707,396	United States	April 6, 2009	ARROW	

Schedule A - 1

TRADEMARK REEL: 005766 FRAME: 0169